
 
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2023 at 7:00 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
APOLOGIES  
 
1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 30th November 2022. 
 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01480) 388007 
 
2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable  interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 
3. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
To consider a report by the Elections and Democratic Services Manager on the 
Code of Conduct and Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
 
Contact Officer: S Rees - (01480) 388738 
 
4. IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS (Pages 19 - 50) 
 
To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager providing an update on the 
implementation of audit actions. 
 
Contact Officer: D Moss - (01480) 388475 
 



5. APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER TO THE CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE (Pages 51 - 60) 
 
To seek the Committee’s view on the appointment of an Independent Member to 
the Corporate Governance Committee. 
 
Contact Officer: D Moss - (01480) 388475 
 
6. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT 
(Pages 61 - 62) 
 
To receive the Corporate Governance Committee Progress Report. 
 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01480) 388007 
 

17 day of January 2023 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the 
[...]
gency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 30 November 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor N Wells – Chairman. 
 

Councillors A M Blackwell, J Clarke, J A Gray, J E Harvey, 
P J Hodgson-Jones, T D Sanderson and I P Taylor. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors S A Howell, P Kadewere and R J West. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Hodgson (Ernst & Young LLP) 
 
 

25 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28th September 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

26 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

27 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE  
 
By means of a report by the Elections & Democratic Services Manager & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee were provided with a summary and update of completed or ongoing 
complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct under 
the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the year. 
 
Having had their attention drawn to the cases outlined in paragraph 3.1 of the 
report, the Elections and Democratic Services Manager & Deputy Monitoring 
Officer reported that a number of cases had been referred back to the Parish 
Council for investigation and resolution at a local level.  
 
In response to a question raised by a Member, it was confirmed that the Parish 
Councils were set up as their own separate legal entities and that advice, support 
and training on Code of Conduct matters was available through the National 
Association of Local Councils (NALC) and Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Association of Local Councils (CPALC) if the individual parishes had signed up to 
their respective membership scheme.  
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 5 of 62

Agenda Item 1



 

 that the progress of outstanding complaints and the conclusion of cases 
resolved since the meeting in July 2022 be noted. 

 
28 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  

 
(Mr M Hodgson, Associate Partner, Ernst & Young LLP, was in attendance for 
consideration of this item). 
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee received details of the Initial Audit 
Plan for the year ended 31st March 2022.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced Mr M Hodgson of Ernst & Young LLP who 
delivered a brief introduction to the Audit Plan which provided an overview of the 
2021/22 strategy, outlined audit risks and value for money risks, provided 
information on audit materiality and the scope of the audit and included detail on 
the audit team, audit timeline and independence. 
 
Mr M Hodgson drew the Committee’s attention to key messages contained within 
the report which included the significant risk which had been identified relating to 
the accounting for Covid-19 related government grants and the materiality levels 
which had been set in respect of planning and performance. Audit differences of 
over £96,000 would be reported to the Committee in due course. Finally, the 
Committee’s attention was drawn to the value for money conclusion, 
commentary for which would be included within the Auditor’s Annual report 
together with the timings outlined in paragraph 4.6 of the report which outlined 
the key dates for the audit and when the Committee would be receiving reports 
and updates. 
 
In response to questions which had been raised it was confirmed that the 2% of 
gross expenditure on the provision of services included any benefits that the 
District Council administered of behalf of third parties, confirmation that no new 
risk areas had been included in this year’s audit and the scale of audit fees which 
were prescribed by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA). Other matters 
that were discussed included the availability of Ernst & Young’s Transparency 
Report 2021 and the deliberate omission of public interest entities owing to the 
fact that EU and Financial Reporting Standards did not require this to be included 
as part of the District Council’s audit. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the Initial Audit Plan 2021/22 as attached as an 
Appendix to the report now submitted be noted; and 
 

(b) that with the expected number of external audit updates due to be 
received by the Committee between now and the end of the audit the 
Committee has expressed their satisfaction on the level of comfort that 
the frequency of reporting will award as set out in paragraph 4.6 of the 
report now submitted. 

 
 

Page 6 of 62



 

29 CIPFA CODE OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) introducing the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Financial Management.  
 
By way of background, the Director of Finance and Corporate Services reported 
that the Code was designed to support good practice in financial management 
and to assist local authorities in demonstrating their financial sustainability. The 
Code focuses on 17 separate measures, subdivided into six themes, looking at 
how the organisation manages its finances through the reporting and governance 
processes. If approved, Internal Audit would be conducting a review of the 
evidence provided to demonstrate compliance with the Code. 
 
In responding to questions, it was confirmed that CIPFA had defined the 
measures, but the evidence provided had been developed by the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services in conjunction with the Council’s former Interim 
S151 Officer, Mr P Simkin. Furthermore, it was reported that the outcome of the 
Internal Audit review would determine whether the Council had sufficient 
resources to comply with the Code and if not, a request would be made for 
additional resources to support this work. Other matters that were discussed 
included the evidence which had been provided in respect of the credible and 
transparent financial resilience assessment measure and the action taken by 
Senior Leadership to ensure service managers were challenged on service areas 
in cases of low performance. In the event that standards dropped below 
expected levels, the Committee were assured that such risks would be included 
within the Council’s Corporate Risk Register.  
 
RESOLVED 
  
 that the Committee approve the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Financial Management. 
 

30 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were updated on the 
implementation of internal audit actions.  
 
The latest data now revealed 78% of actions being introduced on time (including 
those with late implementation) and 17 overdue audit actions remained 
outstanding. It was further reported that 11 actions had not yet been 
implemented. The target for the completion of audit actions to be implemented by 
the agreed date remained at 100%. In respect of the 17 overdue audit actions, 
the Committee were pleased to note that this had reduced from the previous 
reporting period from 34 which was attributable to increased focus on ensuring 
managers reviewed outstanding actions whilst evidencing the work undertaken. 
56 audit actions had been closed since April 2022, as outlined in Appendix 2 and 
37 audit actions had been opened since November 2022. 
 
Questions that were raised and responded to at the meeting included the use of 
purchase cards and the potential fraud which might arise from using this method 

Page 7 of 62



 

of payment, the planned review of the Code of Corporate Governance and the 
report audit opinion listed in Appendix 2 of the report together with their 
respective definitions. In terms of the latter, subsequent questions were raised 
about the actions taken to mitigate the audit opinion. Assurances were delivered 
to the Committee that the actions taken were designed to reduce the level of risk 
to an acceptable level. The Committee were informed that the IT related risks 
were reviewed by the Council’s IT auditor. The Committee were informed that 
these actions had now been closed. Finally, the Committee discussed the matter 
of purchase orders, where it was reported that a number of actions had been 
implemented which included the delivery of training and access to better 
documentation around procedures. 
 
Having commended the Internal Audit Manager and her team for the extensive 
work which had been completed to close down and implement a number of 
outstanding audit actions since the previous meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

31 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: PROGRESS REPORT  
 
With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were informed of the work 
completed/undertaken by the Internal Audit Service during the period April 2022 
to end October 2022. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to Appendix 1 of the report which provided 
an introduction to the Interim Progress Report for 2022/23, an update on the 
service’s resources and team, progress against the Audit Plan, details on the 
Audit Reports issues, audit opinion and summary of findings, work in progress 
from the Audit Plan and Forward Plan, audit actions data for the period April to 
November 2022, verifications and follow ups, third party or other assurance, IT 
audit provision, performance indicators and issues/blockers and horizon 
scanning/service pressures for the Internal Audit Service. The Internal Audit 
Manager also drew the Committee’s attention to Appendix 2 of the report which 
outlined the revised Internal Audit Plan for the remainder of 2022/23. 
 
In response to a question which had been raised concerning the status which 
had been reported for the Market Towns Programme, the Committee were 
informed that an external consultant had been appointed to undertake this work 
on behalf of the Council and to be mindful that the information reported was 
taken from a particular point in time. The Corporate Director (People) undertook 
to request the Corporate Director (Place) to provide the Committee with a further 
update on the matter.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8 of 62



 

32 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
A report by the Corporate Director (People) was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) updating Members on the contents of the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Register.  
 
In introducing the report, the Corporate Director (People) reported that the report 
had been prompted following the discussions of the Committee at the last 
meeting on the Annual Governance Statement. Members were informed that the 
Register was regularly reviewed by the Council’s Senior Leadership Team.  
 
Following a suggestion made by a Member, the Corporate Director (People) 
agreed to include a matrix of where each of the risks sat in future reports. 
Specific risks that were discussed included risk numbers 304, 309, 312 and 300. 
A response to each question raised was provided by the Corporate Director 
(People). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be received and noted. 
 

33 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to any decisions taken at 
previous meetings. In doing so, the Democratic Services Officer advised that 
there had been no uses of the Code of Procurement Waiver Procedure since the 
previous meeting. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 9 of 62



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Update on Code of Conduct and Register of 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
Meeting/Date:  Corporate Governance Committee – 25th 

January 2023 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor M Hassall, Executive Councillor for  

     Corporate and Shared Services 
 
Report by:   Elections and Democratic Services Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All Wards 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Monitoring Officer has a duty to establish and maintain a register of 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs). This report provides the Committee with 
details of the current level of returns by Town and Parish Councillors and by 
District Councillors. It also contains a breakdown of the adoption by Town and 
Parish Councils of Codes of Conduct. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
to consider and comment on the report. 
 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

Page 11 of 62

Agenda Item 3



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to 

establish and maintain a register of disclosable pecuniary or other interests 
of Members of the District Council. In addition, the District Council is 
responsible for maintaining the Register for Town and Parish Councils. 
The register is open for inspection at the District Council’s offices and 
published on the District Council’s website. Where a Town or Parish 
Council has a website, the District Council is required to provide that 
Council with the information necessary to enable it to publish their current 
register on its own website. Information in respect of the DPIs of each 
Town and Parish Council is presented in Appendix 1. 

 

1.2 Each Town and Parish Council also has a duty to adopt a Code of 
Conduct. All Town and Parish Councils were requested to advise the 
Monitoring Officer when their Council had adopted a new Code and to 
confirm whether it was identical to that adopted and promoted by the 
District Council or alternatively the version produced by the National 
Association of Local Councils (NALC) or any other. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Committee is responsible for maintaining high standards of conduct 

by Members of the District and Town and Parish Councils, for monitoring 
the operation of the Code of Conduct and for considering the outcome of 
investigations in the event of breaches of the Code. The District Council 
has a duty to maintain and publish the Registers of Pecuniary Interests of 
the District and Town and Parish Councils. Those Members who fail to 
comply with the 2011 Act are guilty of an offence and liable to a maximum 
fine of £5,000 and disqualification for up to five years. 

 
2.2 This report describes the current position in relation to both matters. 
 
3. ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 All DPI forms that have been received have been published. Any changes 

made have also been published. 
 

3.2 Of 71 Town and Parish Councils, 26 have had their full Register published 
on the District Council’s website, 45 Parishes have published their 
Register with vacancies and 6 Parish Councils currently have a form 
outstanding. 

 
3.3 In terms of individual DPIs, 562 out of a total of 652 have been received 

from Parish Councillors; with 83 vacant and 7 outstanding. The up-to-date 
position on each Council is noted in Appendix 1. It is unlikely that there will 
ever be a complete return at any one time because of the ever-changing 
Parish Council membership. 

 
3.4 All District Councillors’ DPI forms are uploaded onto the Council’s website. 
 

Page 12 of 62



4. KEY IMPACTS / RISKS 
 

4.1 The Corporate Team regularly requests updates from those Parish 
Councils where DPIs are outstanding
[...]
e an independent member. Following review and 
criticism of local audit and governance, Government reports and CIPFA position 
statements now recommend the appointment of at least one independent 
member, suitably qualified, to an audit committee (two members in the case of 
CIPFA’s recommendation). 
 
The government has further stated that it will be making audit committees, with 
at least one independent member, a mandatory requirement, once parliamentary 
time allows. Many councils have already appointed an independent member 
ahead of such mandatory requirement in the interest of good governance and 
transparency.  
 
Members are requested to consider the options for appointing an independent 
Member to the Corporate Governance Committee and, depending on the 
outcome, refer any observations to Full Council. 
 
 
The Committee is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

(a) to note the additional guidance provided on the appointment of 
Independent Member(s) to Audit Committees; 

 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

Page 51 of 62

Agenda Item 5



(b) to endorse the recommendation to Council for the appointment of a 
non-voting Independent Member to the Corporate Governance 
Committee as set out in paragraph 5.6 of the report now submitted; 

 
(c) to endorse a variation to Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution as 

outlined in paragraph 5.6 ante to the report now submitted; and 
 
(d) that Council be requested to make the necessary amendments to the 

Council’s Constitution.  
 
 

  

Page 52 of 62



1.  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Committee’s view on the appointment 

of an Independent Member to the Corporate Governance Committee 
(CGC). 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The CIPFA guidance for Audit Committees in Local Government states:  

“Authorities and police audit committees should adopt a model that 
establishes the committee as independent and effective. The committee 
should:  
- act as the principal non-executive, advisory function supporting 
[...]
_gov_uk/EeHerhsujTBPtf4ecyCiLqUBrPE9ONJ7fKnC-r_Dwgg_Jg?e=8qNhsm


CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT 

 

 

 

Committee Decisions Date for Action Action Taken Officer 
Responsible 

Delete from 
future list 

27/01/2021 The Code of Procurement 
Waiver Procedure 
 
Digest of all uses of the 
waiver procedure to be 
presented to the Committee. 
 

At future meetings as 
required. 

Since the last meeting on 30th 
November 2022, there have 
been no uses of the waiver 
procedure.  

Procurement 
Lead 

No 

P
age 61 of 62

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	CGC Code of Conduct Current - Appendix 1 DPI Forms
	CGC Code of Conduct Current - Appendix 2 Code of Conduct Register

	4 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS
	Appendix 1 Overdue Audit Actions Jan 23
	Appendix 2 Implemented audit actions (closed since April 2022) - Jan 23 report

	5 APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER TO THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
	6 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 25 January 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor N Wells – Chairman. 
 

Councillors A M Blackwell, J Clarke, J A Gray, J E Harvey, 
S A Howell, P Kadewere, T D Sanderson, I P Taylor and 
R J West. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor P J Hodgson-Jones. 

 
 
 

34 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30th November 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

35 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

36 UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were 
updated on the adoption of Codes of Conduct by Town and Parish Councils and 
the receipt and publication of register of interests forms on behalf of District, 
Town and Parish Councillors. 
 
In introducing the report, the Elections and Democratic Services Manager 
reminded the Committee of their responsibility for maintaining high standards of 
conduct by Members of the District and Town and Parish Councils, for monitoring 
the operation of the Code of Conduct and for considering the outcome of 
investigations in the event of breaches of the Code. Attention was then drawn to 
Appendix 1 of the report which outlined the current position with the return of 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) forms from the Town and Parish Councils 
and Appendix 2 which summarised the Code of Conduct positions for each of the 
District’s parishes. The Committee were pleased to note that whilst there were 83 
vacant seats across the Town and Parish Councils, only 7 DPI forms remained 
outstanding. Furthermore it was reported that parishes were regularly chased for 
returns with forms published on the District Council’s website. 
 
Having commended the Town and Parish Councils for the low level of DPIs that 
remained outstanding, it was 



 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

37 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS  
 
(At 7:06pm, during discussion on this item, Councillor J A Gray took his seat at 
the meeting). 
 
(At 7:09pm, during discussion on this item, Councillor S A Howell took her seat at 
the meeting). 
 
A report by the Internal Audit Manager was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) providing an update on the implementation of 
internal audit actions. 
 
The latest data now revealed 57% of actions being introduced on time (including 
those with late implementation). 21 actions were yet to be implemented and 26 
overdue audit actions remained outstanding. Since the previous meeting, 3 
actions had been implemented and closed, 56 had been closed since April 2022 
and 48 remained open since January 2023. The Committee’s attention was 
drawn to Appendix 1 which provided an update from services on the status of 
overdue audit actions.  
 
In response to a question raised by Councillor J A Gray, the Internal Audit 
Manager confirmed that there were no specific actions that were of particular 
concern and that she had been thinking of ways to proactively issue meaningful 
reminders to Officers about their audit actions and highlighted the role of Senior 
Management in discussing these matters with Service Managers at one to one 
meetings. A subsequent question was then raised by Councillor J A Gray on 
whether the Committee wished to be provided with more commentary around 
Senior Management’s actions and involvement in such matters. The Director for 
Finance and Corporate Resources responded by assuring the Committee that 
the Risks and Control Group highlighted any risks and concerns to Senior 
Management as necessary. 
 
Questions were then raised by Councillors A M Blackwell and I P Taylor around 
the outstanding audit action relating to debtors. The Director for Finance and 
Corporate Resources reported that more detailed information around the 
performance of the service was available in the quarterly finance performance 
reports submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance & Growth) 
and the Cabinet and that the level of current resource and performance levels 
achieved were deemed satisfactory. Councillor A M Blackwell expressed the 
view that the Council should be working harder to drive down arrears. In 
response to which assurances were delivered that the Council were successful in 
working with its debtors and negotiating payment terms on a case by case basis. 
Furthermore it was reported that the Council was mindful of the cost of living 
crisis and the current economic climate and that an indicator of those struggling 
to make payments on their Council Tax would be if individuals started to cancel 
their monthly Direct Debits. 
 



 

Following a question raised by the Chair, the Committee expressed their wish to 
continue receiving Appendix 2 which outlined audit actions which had been 
closed/implemented since April 2022. Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

38 APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER TO THE CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking the Committee’s view on the 
appointment of an Independent Member to the Corporate Governance 
Committee. 
 
By way of background, the Internal Audit Manager reported that Government 
reports and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
had now recommended the appointment of at least one Independent Member, 
suitably qualified, to an Audit Committee. The Government has also indicated its 
intention to make this mandatory in the future. In preparation for this, some 
authorities have already appointed an Independent Member in the interests of 
good governance and transparency and it is proposed that Huntingdonshire 
should do the same. Having been acquainted with the benefits to the Committee, 
which included specialist knowledge and insight, independent challenge, 
transparency and neutrality and assisting with maintaining continuity and 
corporate memory for the Committee, Members’ attention was then drawn to 
Appendix A which outlined a draft example person specification for the role. 
 
A question was raised by Councillor J A Gray querying who would be sitting on 
the Appointments Panel to interview candidates for the role(s). It was confirmed 
that this would comprise the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee, Director of 
Finance and Corporate Resources and the Internal Audit Manager. A 
subsequent question was then raised by Councillor J A Gray on the proposal to 
appoint an individual on a three year term commencing 1st May 2023 and how 
this contradicted the benefit of corporate memory within the Committee given 
that all District Councillors would be up for election at the same time. In 
acknowledging this, it was suggested that further thought might need to be given 
to CIPFA’s recommendation for up to 2 individuals to be appointed with the start 
date of commencement varying for each individual. 
 
In response to a question raised by Councillor P Kadewere querying whether 
individuals would be remunerated, it was confirmed that this matter would also 
require some further thought. The Elections and Democratic Services Manager 
advised that the Independent Remuneration Panel had recently met to undertake 
a full review of Members’ Allowances and that the matter would need to be 
referred onto them for consideration. The Committee were also informed that the 
Lead and Deputy Independent Persons appointed by the Council for the 
purposes of conducting Code of Conduct investigations received some form of 
remuneration for their work and that perhaps this might provide a starting point 
for the level of remuneration to be awarded to any Independent Members 
appointed to the Committee. Given the discussions on remuneration and the 
number of Independent Members to be appointed, Councillor J E Harvey 



 

proposed an amendment to recommendation (b) of the report now submitted for 
up to 2 non-voting Independent Members to be appointed by the Council on to 
the Committee which was supported by Members. 
 
In response to a question raised by Councillor I P Taylor proposing the start date 
of commencement 6 months after the May elections, the Elections and 
Democratic Services Manager advised against stipulating a start date now given 
the level of work yet to be undertaken to refine the proposals which included 
seeking Council approval in February 2023, engaging with the Independent 
Remuneration Panel to address questions which had been raised around 
remuneration and the need to advertise and recruit to the roles. 
 
Owing to the absence of detail within the report, the Committee considered a 
suggestion to bring the report back to a future meeting. The view was expressed 
by Councillor J A Gray that the process should not be held up and that the report 
should continue to be submitted to Council on 22nd February 2023 with a 
suggestion that detail on the proposals should be worked up by the Chair and 
Officers and circulated to the Committee outside of the meeting. In that light and 
following discussion on the matter, the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager suggested that an additional recommendation be added to the report 
proposing delegated authority to be given to the Chair and Vice-Chair, in 
conjunction with the Corporate Governance Committee, to finalise details 
including the level of remuneration, term of office and length of appointment  of 
Independent Members to the Committee. Councillor J E Harvey also requested 
that the start date of commencement also be included in the delegation. 
 
Councillor R J West questioned whether the Government or CIPFA had issued 
any best practice guidance on the process of setting up Independent Members 
on Audit Committees, to which the Internal Audit Manager responded that it was 
up to individual Councils to do. She then went on to advise that Cambridge City 
Council had appointed an Independent Member to its Committee.  
 
Councillor A M Blackwell queried whether individuals would be able to terminate 
their service part way through their term. The Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager responded that the advert would need to specify the term of office 
required for the role so that candidates were aware of commitments prior to 
applying. Furthermore, it was noted that the Council ultimately would be 
responsible for confirming Independent Member appointments to the Committee. 
 
Members were reminded by Councillor R J West of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Co-opted Members that served a four year term ending in 2014. It was confirmed 
by the Elections and Democratic Services Manager that this provision no longer 
existed and had been removed from the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Having agreed to amend recommendation (b) and to add a further 
recommendation giving delegated authority to the Chair and Vice-Chair with a 
view to finalising details within the proposals, the Committee  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to note the additional guidance provided on the appointment of 
Independent Member(s) to Audit Committees; 
 



 

(b) to recommend to Council the approval of the appointment of up to 2 
non-voting Independent Members to the Corporate Governance 
Committee as set out in paragraph 5.6 of the report now submitted; 

 
(c) to recommend to Council the approval of the variation to the 

membership of the Corporate Governance Committee as set out in 
Part 3 – Responsibility for Council Functions – of the Council’s 
Constitution as outlined in paragraph 5.6 of the report now submitted;  

 
(d) to recommend to Council the making of necessary amendments to the 

Council’s Constitution; and 
 
(e) to delegate authority to the Chair and Vice-Chair, in conjunction with 

the Corporate Governance Committee, to finalise details including the 
level of remuneration, term of office, length of appointment and start 
date of commencement for the appointment of Independent Member(s) 
to the Corporate Governance Committee. 

 
39 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to any decisions taken at 
previous meetings. In doing so, the Democratic Services Officer advised that 
there had been no uses of the Code of Procurement Waiver Procedure since the 
previous meeting.  
 
Councillor J A Gray reminded the Committee of the request which had been 
made at the December 2022 Council meeting to undertake a full review of the 
Council’s Constitution. The Elections and Democratic Services Manager reported 
that there were currently no plans for a full review to be undertaken owing to the 
lack of budgetary provision but that a bid could be made in the future as part of 
the budget setting process. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


